

No. 21-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAN HIMMELFARB
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
BRETT E. LEGNER
AVI M. KUPFER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 701-7829
tbishop@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. PETITIONERS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT PROPOSITION 12 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXTRA-TERRITORIAL REGULATION..... | 2 |
| A. The Extraterritoriality Doctrine Is A Core Aspect Of Constitutional Design | 5 |
| 1. The dormant Commerce Clause is not concerned only with protectionism and discrimination | 5 |
| 2. There is no special extraterritoriality rule for the transportation sector..... | 9 |
| 3. Respondents exaggerate the effect of the extraterritoriality test..... | 10 |
| B. Proposition 12 Violates The Extraterritoriality Prohibition | 12 |
| II. PETITIONERS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE THAT PROPOSITION 12 EXCEEDS CALIFORNIA’S POLICE POWER | 12 |
| A. States Must Demonstrate That Laws With Extraterritorial Effects Further Legitimate Local Interests | 12 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. Proposition 12 Advances No Legitimate Local Interest | 14 |
| III. PETITIONERS PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE A CLAIM UNDER <i>PIKE</i> | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 1 |
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Selig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)..... | 7, 15, 16 |
| <i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)..... | 9 |
| <i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... | 3, 6, 9 |
| <i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... | 15, 21 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972)..... | 1 |
| <i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1851)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dep't of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)..... | 15, 23 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976)..... | 5, 19 |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kassel v. Cons. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... | 13 |
| <i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | 2, 21, 23 |
| <i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)..... | 5, 6, 21 |
| <i>Southern Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)..... | 3, 5, 7, 9, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1868)..... | 7 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| Pork Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information Act, 7 U.S.C § 4801 <i>et seq.</i> § 4801(a)(2)..... | 23 |
| Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C § 601 <i>et seq.</i> §661(a)(1)..... | 17 |
| 9 C.F.R. § 310.25..... | 17 |
| § 331.2..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| USDA, Agricultural Marketing Serv., <i>Proposed Rule to Amend Organic Livestock and Poultry Production Requirements,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 48,562 (Aug. 9, 2022)..... | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... | 1 |
| Cal. Dep’t of Food & Ag., <i>Final Animal Confinement Regulations</i> (Sept. 6, 2022), https://bit.ly/3L8n3VL | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Animal and Plant Health Inspection Serv., USDA, <i>Campylobacter on U.S. Swine Sites—Antimicrobial Susceptibility</i> (2008)..... | 20 |
| The Federalist No. 11 (Hamilton) (Terence Ball ed. 2006) | 16 |
| Interagency Food Safety Analytics Collaboration, CDC, <i>Foodborne Illness Source Attribution Estimates for 2019</i> (2021)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Bryony Jones et al., <i>Zoonosis Emergence Linked to Agricultural Intensification and Environmental Change</i> , 110 Proceedings Nat'l Acad. Scis. 8399 (2013) | 18 |
| James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> , 2 Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1901) | 6 |
| Frederick D. Provenza et al., <i>Is Grassfed Meat and Dairy Better for Humans</i> , 6 Frontiers in Nutrition 3 (Mar. 2019)..... | 20 |
| 2 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (5th Ed. 2012) | 12 |
| J.L. Self et al., <i>Outbreaks Attributed to Pork in the United States, 1998-2015</i> , 145 Epidemiology & Infections 2980 (2017) | 20, 21 |
| Danielle Ufer, <i>State Animal Welfare Policies Covering U.S. Pork Production</i> , USDA, Livestock, Dairy, and Poultry Outlook: February 2022 | 4, 11 |
| C.R. Young et al., <i>Enteric Colonisation Following Natural Exposure to Campylobacter in Pigs</i> , 68 Rsch. Vet. Sci. 75 (2000) | 18 |
